

Прайс на запчасти bremer		
Артикул	Наименование	Евро, с НДС
106054	PVC tube length 300 mm	9,91
106356	cap D16	1,26
106577	Silicone grease	54,95
106593	Molykote 1102 25gr.	38,35
106666	Filter paper 58	28,04
106674	Filter paper 70	28,04
106682	Filter paper 85	28,04
106690	Filter paper 100	38,35
109339	Nut R 1/8"	2,91
116602	Filter bursa D 435	269,31
116831	Fuse 6.3 AMP	3,74
117463	Magnet valve	90,60
117552	Filter paper D 144	54,95
117595	Seal for inspecting glass	9,91
118044	Filter paper D 172	71,98
118060	Inspection glass length 203 mm	38,35
118079	Heater 65W for warmer	71,98
118087	Filter paper D 244	54,95
118109	Inspection glass length 227 mm	54,95
119733	Seethe hopper cpl.	176,47
119741	Clip for pfanne	20,19
119962	Glass carafe for cafe-boy	85,66
120847	Double open-ended spanner	53,44
121495	Elastosil 41	56,76
123773	Distributing strainer	54,95
124044	Seal D144xD90x4.5	28,04
124486	Solid state relay	176,47
124605	Valve spring	7,21
125342	Pull rod	28,04
125598	Filter screen cpl. D100	118,33
126047	Screw M10x1	3,74
127574	PLUNGER	90,60
127590	Magnetic component 230V, 4 W	208,87
127604	Plunger cpl.	90,60
127612	O-ring D11 x 1.5	9,91
128007	Reservoir 4 L	500,33
128813	Cable cpl. SIF	9,91
128821	Caple cpl. SIF	9,91
129771	Hose PVC D4x2	4,30
131393	Bremaut 1 kg tin	28,04
131407	Bremex boxes of 1 kilo	17,89
131946	O-ring D 7.65x1.78	9,91
132667	Fishplate	20,19
133876	Hose D 15x2.5	54,95
134945	Brematron 12lt.	220,83
136425	Safety valve	143,89
136808	Press-fit bearing	4,30
136816	O-ring D17.3x2.4	14,73
142360	Fine-wire fuse 5x20 / 315 mA	2,39
143138	Diaphragm for medium converter	143,89
143324	Bracket	3,74
143332	Glass tube	71,98

## Sheet1

144282	Funicular axis cpl.	28,04
144304	Flowmeter fitted	398,90
147532	Plunger cpl., hot water	90,60
148008	Flat heating element 220V	208,87
148385	Warmer outlet cpl.	118,33
148407	Coffee grounds catcher	28,04
150398	Filter paper 137	54,95
150665	Screw M 3x25	0,89
151408	Paper towels white, 2-ply	71,98
152307	Screw M 5x25	0,89
158658	Double IR detector for flowmeter	208,87
158909	PCB cpl.	592,68
159492	Handle	14,73
159670	Retaining spring	9,91
159840	Coffee hopper VIVA KM	14,73
159913	Seethe screen 1 cup 8 gr.	20,19
160768	Interf. suppression capacitor C	38,35
160911	Seethe head-bottom part	143,89
160989	Seal EPDM	9,91
161020	Distributing strainer	9,91
161179	Cable tie 2.5x98	0,21
161357	O-ring D 33x3.5	9,91
161675	Hexagon-head wrench size 3	3,74
161705	Screw M 5x12	0,40
162574	Box nut width A/F 24	38,35
162779	Circular bearing	20,19
164763	Vibration absorber	5,37
167096	Knocking bar	3,74
170313	Hoseclamp	3,74
172405	Connection	20,19
173312	Tip sealing	3,74
173452	Cable cpl.	3,74
173908	Caple cpl.	2,91
174580	straight pin 3 M6x20	0,89
175781	Hose D6x12 PVC Vinnlyan 120 mm	9,91
176435	Piston ring grease	113,15
177504	Pressure gauge	71,98
181897	O-ring 5,28x1,78	2,02
186465	Sheet-metal screw 3.5x20	0,21
189405	Screw M 5x10	0,40
189499	Screw M 4x16	0,40
190756	Fine-wire fuse 5x20 / 2A	5,37
19326161	Cappuccino cup Franke	51,45
194581	Captive nut M6	3,07
195448	Cap nut M4	1,26
204005	Rubber bushing	5,37
204269	Threaded bolt	20,19
204277	FRONT ORIFICE KM TOP 240	238,87
206091	Sleeve	14,73
206970	Hose 3x1.5x550	14,73
208124	Valve cone	7,21
208469	Coffee tampers	9,88
210005	Filter paper 50	20,19
213438	Y-piece AD 7.5	28,04
213497	Sealing ring A8x11.5x1	0,21
213896	Hose socket	5,37

## Sheet1

214035	Seal W 132-20.02	14,73
214833	Sealing ring 10x13.5x1	0,21
215813	Sealing ring A14 x 18 x 1.5	0,40
215821	Sealing ring A17x21x1.5	1,26
215848	Fine-wire fuse 5x20	2,02
216305	Coffee filter cpl.	143,89
216364	O-ring ID 56.87x1.78	9,91
216925	Pressure spring cpl.	14,73
217999	Hose socket	5,37
218057	O-ring D 164.4x7	28,04
218081	Lifting magnet cpl.	143,89
220345	Safety valve, VA seat	90,60
220515	Safety valve	90,60
221910	Recervoir	446,24
222070	Coupling nut	28,04
222399	Dowel pin 2.5x30	1,63
222410	Securing ring up to 2005-07	0,21
222674	Screw-in	28,04
222895	Heat printed circuit board	7,21
223697	Terminal clamp M6	0,89
224758	Pressure gauge 0-4 bar	71,98
225533	Seal	14,73
227803	Screw M 3x30	0,21
227811	Level regulator PCB	208,87
227889	Snap-action nut B3.9	0,89
228036	Hose D6xD11.5	28,04
228117	Insulation crust SK11	2,39
228419	Hose clamp	4,30
230308	Connector	14,73
230375	SEAL	27,34
230383	Seal	38,35
230510	Plate 6L	90,60
231657	Screw M 5x16	0,40
232963	Diaphragm bushing	2,02
237337	Pipe, D=4x0.5/55	28,04
240168	Lock washer 10	2,91
240273	Air valve cpl.	71,98
241083	Mounting element	1,63
241202	Double nipple, detachable	20,19
241210	Flat connection	3,74
241350	Seal vulc. fibre	1,63
241563	PT 100 cpl. D 6x70	208,87
242160	Hose socket	14,73
242861	Filter cpl. D 137-60 MY	118,33
242888	Filter cpl. D 137-100 MY	118,33
246263	O-ring 13x1.5	9,91
246301	Washer	4,30
247723	Push-on filter	28,04
248002	Connector	4,30
248045	Pressure reducer	208,87
248053	Cartridge for pressure reducer	118,33
248061	Pressure gauge 0-10 bar	38,35
248452	Seal C 27x32x2.55	4,30
248703	Screw B3.9 x 32 mm 1.4301 DIN 7981	0,40
249246	Work report block	38,35
251194	Screw M 6x16	0,40

## Sheet1

251232	Seal D 6x10x1.5	0,40
251550	Sealing ring 13,5x18x2	0,89
251836	Screw M 6x10	0,21
251887	Nut M6	0,21
252417	O-ring D 20.00x2	0,89
252700	Plug connector	0,89
252778	Pin cpl.	28,04
252867	Nut M 5	0,21
253278	Lifting magnet	176,47
253790	Hose D 12x3	38,35
253847	Hose D8.5 x D16 silicone	38,35
253863	Silicon hose 4x2 since 2005-07	20,19
254177	Nut M 8	0,40
254258	Washer 18x12x3	5,37
254436	Earthing sign	0,40
254444	IR receiver cpl.	143,89
254460	Pin housing	2,91
254479	Pin	1,26
254592	Socket	1,26
254657	Insulating sleeve 6.3	0,21
256145	Connection G1/8-SW10	38,35
257311	Seal 15x8x2mm	1,63
258822	Screw M 4x55	0,89
260614	Sleeve nut G1/2"	7,21
260649	Washer 3.2	2,39
260916	O ring D 11.3 x 2.4 Epdm	0,89
262129	Bushing housing	2,02
262390	Fastening clamp	2,39
262412	Handle cpl.	71,98
262498	Fine-wire fuse 5x20	2,02
262730	Threaded sleeve	38,35
263907	Sensor cpl.	343,65
265888	Threaded pin M 3x4	0,40
268666	Seal 3x1.5x6mm	1,26
269182	Pushbutton	20,19
270075	Quick connector coupling	269,31
270881	Sheet-metal screw B 3.9x16	0,21
271519	Coffee filter VF 40	143,89
272159	Hose 12x18.5mm	71,98
272825	O-ring D 28.30x1.78	3,74
273163	SIZE 9 WELDING GLOVES	7,21
273651	Screw M 6x20	0,40
276634	Hoseheader NS	7,21
276642	Hose fixation	7,21
277665	Hose clamp clamping range 9-14mm	7,21
277673	Hose clamp 13-18	7,21
282472	Sial heat conducting paste	28,04
285161	Screw M 5x6 1.4301 DIN 921	7,21
287040	Generator/rectifier PCB	398,90
288861	Interference condenser cpl.	38,35
288888	Bearing ring	3,74
289043	Perlator screw	20,19
289477	PCB cpl.	685,08
291595	Pilot flame jet	9,91
292605	Screw-in spout	20,19
293962	Permanent magnet	14,73

## Sheet1

294160	Circular connector D4	1,63
297070	PROPELLER	2,91
298204	O-ring D 32.99x262	3,74
298484	Double solenoid valve	176,47
299367	Shaped seal	28,04
300136	Water gauge glass	28,04
300829	Seal silicone	28,04
301264	Sheet-metal screw B 2.2x6.5	0,40
301396	Screw M 6x30	0,89
301469	Snap-action B 3.5	0,40
302449	Coin validator 12VDC Euro	1 090,74
302627	Nut, self-locking M4	0,21
304581	Double pin housing 3 channels	3,74
304816	Tooth whell J 5.3	0,40
305111	Embossed work D 19 x 1.5 mm	2,02
305359	Spacer	4,30
307033	Pressure switch 901.41 WE	176,47
307378	Thread block cpl.	54,95
307386	Pitch retainer	5,37
307394	Connection Nr.51	9,91
307416	Filling level electrode	343,65
307475	Electrode cpl.	38,35
307491	Contactora DSL7-01	90,60
307599	Cable cpl.	38,35
307963	Fine-wire fuse 5 x 20	3,77
310476	Bracket	25,71
311847	Net line	238,87
312630	Connection for thermostat	5,37
316741	Threaded pin M 4x35	7,21
321508	Reservoir	592,68
323667	Heating element with flange 2KW	446,24
324213	Additonal PCB	592,68
324353	Filter D=19.2 red	9,91
324671	Fused terminal	28,04
325368	Metallic hose	54,95
325546	Tap washer	9,91
325600	Flowmeter cpl.	118,33
325740	Finish platte	2,39
325767	Bond bridge	20,19
325899	Gas locking insert	9,91
327727	Clip frame FUER	1,63
328170	Waiter's pen V2	208,87
328197	Waiter's pen V4	208,87
328200	Waiter's pen V5	208,87
328219	Waiter's pen V6	208,87
328251	Waiter's pen V10	208,87
329363	Label bought 7	1,63
329371	Label bought 6	1,63
329428	Label bought 3	28,04
329436	Label bought 2	1,63
329444	Label bought 1	1,63
329452	Label bought L	28,04
329460	Label bought F	28,04
329738	Flat heating element	208,87
329835	Pitch retainer	9,91
329967	T-connection piece	20,19

## Sheet1

331074	Pressure reducer	143,89
331082	Pressure-reducing valve 1.6 bar	143,89
333573	Gasket sheet	4,30
333670	Plug ESD protection	38,35
333816	Cover cpl.	500,33
334332	FILTER	20,19
335002	Reducer G3/4A-G3/8 (accessories)	38,35
335770	O-ring 135.89x6.99	20,19
336904	Switch 230V green	54,95
342238	Hex nut M12x1x4	5,37
348538	Product sign	5,37
350818	FILTER	343,65
351539	Mixer motor 220V 50HZ	238,87
351547	Teflon washer	7,21
352365	Sensor cpl. ntc	90,60
352640	5X20 MICROFUSE	2,39
353442	Sleeve DI=4 DA=6	2,91
353469	Top-hat rail length 90	14,73
354473	Coffee grounds drawer cpl.	143,89
354597	Drawer silber	143,89
354791	Nut M 8 x 1	1,26
354872	Plunger cpl. with spring	90,60
354880	O-ring 18x1.5 EPDM 70SHOR	9,91
356735	Line terminal 10 QMM	20,19
356743	Bond bridge	9,91
357189	Washer DI 3.2 x DA 7 x 0.5	0,21
358347	Interference suppression unit	118,33
359963	Loctite 7061 400 ML	20,19
360090	Washer A 3.2	0,21
360198	Sealing cap FUER	4,30
360201	Fuse holder 5x20	5,37
362352	Nut M3	0,21
363162	Hose bind. NS10	9,20
363332	Light barrier	26,51
365378	Piston filter pre-ass.	398,90
365440	Repair set No. 6300011	238,87
365637	Cover lagging SW	71,98
370541	Cover card reader silver	54,95
370568	Bottom part drip pan	269,31
370576	Lower part for drip dish silver	143,89
370584	Drip dish, black-grey colored	143,89
370592	Drip pan	208,87
371327	Loctite 542 50ml	158,52
371572	Side panel left/right silver	143,89
373494	Securing pin	2,02
373915	Shaped hose	54,95
374237	NTC sensor cpl.	176,47
374806	Magnet valve 2/2 NW 2.6	208,87
374970	Power circuit board "N"	1 705,96
375446	Elbow connection (incl. pos. 5,6,7)	28,04
375845	Coffee filter, special	143,89
376906	Side frame right	238,87
378208	Heating element cpl.	176,47
378283	PCB cpl. 18g	398,90
378542	Heating element cpl.	176,47
378577	Heating element cpl.	176,47

## Sheet1

378585	Heating element cpl.	176,47
378631	Hose socket (MS58)	38,35
378674	O-ring 14x1.78	1,63
378682	Connecting piece	71,98
378909	Insulation boiler	38,35
379522	Connecting piece	38,35
380660	Heating element cpl.	176,47
380911	Side frame left	238,87
381187	Keytop	2,02
381217	Rear panel 240 silver M.S.	343,65
381225	Heating element cpl.	208,87
381233	Heating element cpl.	208,87
381365	Loom cpl.	269,31
381624	Coupling ring gear	5,37
381934	O-ring D 11.6x1.2 VMQ60	20,19
382299	Seethe headend switch fastener	238,87
382329	Barrier PVC grey 0.5 mm	7,21
383236	Seethe unti cpl.	592,68
385344	Hose cpl. SR 35	71,98
385433	Loom cpl.	90,60
385743	NTC sensor cpl.	176,47
387649	Pump motor C0137.01	398,90
388084	Output ram	143,89
388173	Contactora DIL EM-01	176,47
388734	Stop pin M5	28,04
389161	Program. flap silver	118,33
389714	Insulating element	9,91
389927	Seal silicone	14,73
391549	Branch	57,49
393886	Appliance switch black	54,95
395080	Reducing nipple	20,19
395110	O-ring 14x2.5	4,30
395420	Motor pump ass.	800,04
395633	Thread feed pipe	14,73
396036	O-ring D 16.4x1	20,19
398012	Non-volatile RAM	343,65
398020	Non-volatile DS 1287	176,47
398306	Interference unit cpl.	90,60
398438	T-connection, brass	28,04
539287	Disc 17x2.5 DIN433	1,26
541397	Combination nut M5	2,39
542237	Screw M 4x5	0,21
601659	Front panel above silver M. S.	343,65
601683	Front panel top silver	398,90
601705	Rear panel silver	398,90
601764	front screen, smoky silver	398,90
607223	Net line cpl. VIVA Train	90,60
607231	Bottom part drip pan	238,87
607258	Front shield top 240 smoke silver	344,63
607266	Side frame left	238,87
607274	Side frame right	238,87
607282	Side frame left cpl.	268,17
607290	Side frame right cpl.	268,17
607312	Control line cpl. VIVA Train	90,60
607339	Front panel above 240 silver	343,65
607630	Screw-in top MS 58	20,56

## Sheet1

612553	O-RING D 42X2	9,91
612634	O-ring D 37.5x3.53	14,73
612839	Grinding discs	398,90
615358	Fixing ring with screw M5x25	28,04
615382	Bypass for valve	5,37
616346	Support bush	1,63
616826	Nut	4,30
617288	O-ring 5x1.5	4,30
617296	O-ring 11 x 1,5	3,74
621463	Magnet code lock 2 Typ C	1 090,74
621706	Seethe hopper subassembly	1 090,74
624446	Starter relay	118,33
629499	Fluorescent lamp	28,04
629502	Fluorescent lamp cpl. 7W	54,95
629952	Steam nozzle	38,35
631434	BREMIL 1000 ML	45,93
631582	Screw in elbow connection	14,73
631744	Threaded pin M5x10	0,89
632414	Threaded pin cpl.	38,35
633038	Filter pre-ass. D 136	143,89
633283	I/O controller "N"	1 241,71
633445	Hose Pharmed 9,5x3,2	176,47
633542	O-ring D6.75x1.78	4,30
636681	Milk supply	38,35
636711	Milk intake tip	28,04
636789	Handle for outlet pipe	38,35
638633	Z-profile for additional relay	38,35
638838	Loom cpl.	90,60
638854	BS RETROFIT 5.6KW BOILER	1 157,22
638927	Boiler hot water steam pre-ass.5.6k	1 090,74
640808	Spindle cpl. VIVA XXL	176,47
643319	Milk container cpl. 4L	143,89
643416	Adapter for milkbox	208,87
643424	Sleeve	38,35
643432	Milk box preass.	521,04
643564	Plug M5, mat. brass nickel plates	4,30
644137	Boiler cpl. 3.3 kW	208,93
644153	Hole panel	38,35
644161	Support for screen	71,98
644269	Threaded rod hex. socket M4x3	1,26
644390	Seethe ram lower	54,95
644528	Boiler hot water steam pre assembly	939,76
644536	Locking ring D=6.1	2,91
644544	Electrode	9,91
644560	Protection tube	4,30
644579	Electrode cpl.	20,19
644587	Vapor extraction	28,04
644595	Hot water tube	28,04
644609	Water supply tube, 4 drill-holes	28,04
644625	Boiler insulating	20,19
644641	Guiding lever compl.	208,87
644668	Guiding for screen	9,91
644684	Mounting screw M10	28,04
644692	Threaded rod cpl.	38,35
644706	O-RING 40X5, EPDM	9,91
644714	Guiding pillar	54,95



## Sheet1

644722	Support	14,73
644730	Pressure plate	28,04
644773	End pin 6 x 8.3	5,37
644781	Pressure spring 1.4310 D=2.8	9,91
644803	Pressure spring 1.4301	9,91
644897	Bushing	28,04
644978	Interrupting disc	3,74
644994	Program keypad	38,35
645168	Front panel top black/grey	269,31
645176	Bottom part drip pan	176,47
645184	Side panel left/right black/grey	176,47
645192	Rear panel black/grey	208,87
645206	Bean container	208,87
645214	Cover-bean box	90,60
645222	Coffee grounds drawer cpl. SW/GR	90,60
645230	Front panel below cpl.	118,33
645265	Rear panel with label black	208,87
645311	Program. flap black/grey	54,95
645338	Drip lattice cpl. KM	118,33
645354	PCB hot water/steam	38,35
645362	Protection for product signs	20,19
645370	Magnetic valve 2/2 ways	90,60
645389	Magnetic valve 3/2 way	90,60
649570	CEE-connectors 5x16A	28,04
651559	Rectifier compl.	176,47
651575	Plug-in strip	7,21
651605	Plug box	2,39
651656	Bimetall-thermostat single-pole	20,19
651664	O-ring 25.12x1.78 Viton	2,91
651842	Light barrier	14,73
651893	PRESSURE SPRING D=0,8 1.4301	2,39
651907	Screw M5 x 25	0,89
651923	Securing ring 15x1	0,40
651931	Spring L=17.5 D0.63x di=4.37	2,91
652016	Lid for dispenser block	9,91
652024	Steam connection nozzle	38,35
652032	Milk-coffee nozzle D 2.5 mm, au lait	20,19
652105	Sealing	9,91
652156	Screen	9,91
652342	Grinding discs 1 set (2 pcs)	238,87
652407	Cover hand bar blue	28,04
652415	Separating plate left	54,95
652423	Separating plate right	54,95
652431	Left blind lid	14,73
652458	Right blind lid	14,73
652466	Drip dish, silver colored	208,87
652474	Light guide	1,63
652504	Lock bean container	38,35
652539	Tappet product button	2,02
652547	Tappet program. button	0,89
652555	Tappet hot water button	0,89
652563	Pin D2 x 14 mm	2,39
652571	Retaining ring up to 2005-07	0,89
652601	Blind keypad hot water, left, black	28,04
652628	Blind keypad steam, right, black	7,21
652652	Pressure reducer	118,33

## Sheet1

652687	Connection nipple	38,35
652709	Distance bolt	3,74
652741	Steam tube	54,95
652768	Tube for hot water	38,35
652776	Cone for hot water	28,04
652814	Subminiature switch DC3C-L1SB	20,19
652822	Connecting nut	7,21
652830	Coffee bean stopper holder	5,37
652865	sleeve D6 x 4	6,66
652946	Ball nipple	20,19
652970	Steam nozzle	20,19
653004	Screw M3 x 14	0,21
653020	Slider	3,74
653128	Enter foil left	20,19
653144	Enter foil left	7,21
653152	Enter foil right	66,85
653160	Hose flange G3/8"	9,91
653179	Pump head pre-mounts	238,84
653209	Motorpump installs	592,68
653489	ADJUSTING SCREW	2,39
653497	Faceplate card reader black/grey	38,35
653500	Hopper for manual dosage	28,04
653527	Motor 24V VIVA XXL	208,87
653578	Connecting bridge	0,89
653632	Bow 90 deg I/A	9,91
653691	ROSETTE	28,04
653705	Cylinder screw M4 x 40 mm	0,40
653713	Cylinder lock	118,33
653748	Coffee outlet cpl.	28,04
653837	Spring locking device	4,30
653861	Disc	7,21
653942	O-ring transparent, silicone	4,30
653977	Mounting guide, black/grey	54,95
654140	Screw G1/2 DI14	32,34
654167	Flowmeter 4.5V DC	71,98
654612	Pressure gauge connection	38,35
654639	Cover	90,60
655244	Reducing nipple	9,91
655252	Connecting piece cpl.	28,04
655260	Connector G1/4A	5,37
655325	Cylinder lock	118,33
655430	Enter foil right	38,35
655678	Side frame left black/grey	208,87
655686	Side frame right black/grey	208,87
655694	Tubular heating element cpl.	54,95
655716	Screw	9,91
655848	Loom cpl. VIVA	14,73
655856	Loom cpl. VIVA	118,33
656046	Power cord cpl. VIVA KM 400 (Inla.)	38,35
656089	Hinge bracket right	9,91
656097	Hinge bracket left	14,73
656798	Barrier lower cpl.	208,87
656852	Cover plate	118,33
656860	Mounting angle	38,35
656909	Cap D18.5	0,89
656925	Plug without valve	14,73

## Sheet1

656933	O ring D 68 x 3 mm	9,91
657093	Cover cpl.	71,98
657115	Bottom part drip pan black/grey	208,87
657166	Boiler pre-ass.	685,08
657174	Matering	269,31
657182	Conveyor motor 24 V DC	143,89
657212	Mixer tunnel	7,21
657247	ADAPTER	7,21
657255	Filling stuff box	143,89
657271	Side frame left black/grey	208,87
657298	Side frame right black/grey	208,87
657336	Distributor cpl.	38,35
657344	Front panel above black/grey	208,87
657352	Drip pan 240 black/grey	176,47
657395	Guiding bow D1.5	9,91
657433	Connection for Cappuccino	14,73
657441	Nozzle head for steam, D 1,2	9,91
657468	bolting	37,37
657476	Threaded sleeve	10,00
657859	Controller cpl. DT.	1 266,07
657867	Rectifier cpl.	176,47
658340	Cap nut M4	1,26
658685	Boiler cpl. 2.8 kW	269,31
658774/1	Spare parts kit box	6 421,94
659061	Trunk	208,87
659134	Thermo mat top/middle	28,04
659142	Thermo mat below	20,19
659185	Abrasive belt E 13 ZK713X	4,30
659215	T-connection	5,37
659223	Tip	14,73
659231	Reducing disc 8.5x0.8x1	5,37
659282	Fine-wire fuse 5 x 20	3,77
659347	Loom cpl.	90,60
659460	Fitted coffee outlet mounted	113,27
659479	Hose connection G3/A4,G1/2	14,73
659487	Socket A2K-M black	0,89
659495	Gasket 6.1 x 8.5 x 1 Cu	0,89
659533	Deflector below	38,35
659541	Blind sheet metal	28,04
659959	Connecting wire 12VDC 230V	72,10
660116	Spare key	14,73
660124	Key for cylinder lock	14,73
660558	Coffee hopper	71,98
660612	Coffee nozzle	28,04
660825	Drip lattice compl.	90,60
660833	Draining hose	28,04
661244	CSI-Interface	1 430,98
661260	bottom part drip pan black/grey	176,47
661368	Front panel above black/grey	208,87
662054	Programming foil	176,47
662275	Boiler cpl.	343,65
662283	Loom cpl. VIVA-UL	54,95
662305	Loom cpl. VIVA-UL	143,89
662593	Transformer 200/230V 50/60Hz	118,33
662623	Air connection tip	14,73
662631	Air sucking in nozzle D 0.28 mm	14,73

## Sheet1

662720	Controller cpl.	269,31
662992	Coin slot	54,95
663174	Extension	118,33
663182	Dropping sewer cpl.	208,87
663328	Coffee grounds drawer cpl.	143,89
663425	O-ring/red, silicon	2,91
663522	Foil coin slot	54,95
663573	Screw 4x20	0,40
663603	O-ring	1,63
663611	O-ring 8.73x1.78	1,63
663670	Matering cap	9,91
663867	Distributing nozzle	3,74
664146	Product foil 10X	90,60
664227	Milk box cpl.	939,76
664243	Lid for milk box	342,51
664294	Adapter cpl.	118,33
664375	Flap	38,35
664553	Front panel above black/grey	238,87
664669	IR-receiver	28,04
664677	IR transmitter	28,04
665878	Product label	71,98
665967	Grinder compl.	939,76
666130	Bracket left cpl.	71,98
666149	Bracket right cpl.	71,98
666157	Guide nut M4	20,19
666165	Sliding plate	9,91
666262	Power cord cpl. VIVA KM 230 (Inla.)	38,35
666424	Cylinder lock	118,33
666432	Replacement key 2C2598	14,73
666645	Flap	90,60
666793	Distance bush	9,91
666807	Distance bush	9,91
666815	Distance disk	7,21
667250	Loom cpl.	20,19
667269	Loom cpl.	118,33
667293	Glue label	4,30
667358	BS-pressure pump	1 590,73
667927	Rear panel black/grey	208,87
668249	Lifting magnet DC-24V	343,65
668435	Barrier cpl.	90,60
668524	Cover hand bar RT	28,04
668699	Enter foil left	20,19
668702	Enter foil right	71,98
668834	Cable cpl.	14,73
669172	Loom cpl.	90,60
669180	Loom cpl.	90,60
669369	Output block	71,98
669377	Rear panel black/grey	208,87
669679	Force pump pre assembly	1 705,96
669881	FINE FUSE 5X20	2,67
669903	Fine-wire fuse 5x20	7,21
670219	Glass cylinder	343,65
670227	Boiler pre assembly	2 264,83
670235	Boiler cpl.	500,33
670243	Cover cpl.	143,89
670278	Rear panel XXL black/grey	208,87

## Sheet1

670286	Front panel above black/grey	269,31
670294	Front panel lower cpl.	143,89
670340	Subminiature switch cpl.	54,95
670359	Glue	9,91
670448	Capacitor coffee grinder 12uF/370V	28,04
670464	Push button switch 901,41 G1/A	176,47
670529	Cover drilled	38,35
670537	Stack can 20L	90,60
670545	Loom cpl.	54,95
670677	Retainer	54,95
670685	Mounting bush	20,19
670693	Inlet manifold	54,95
670707	Sleeve	9,91
670731	Turning bolt	54,95
670774	Reservoir 4 l.	446,24
670782	Electrode cpl.	54,95
670790	Plate cpl., since machine	143,89
670804	Nut M16x1	9,91
670812	Cover cpl.	398,90
670960	Slide rail cpl.	54,95
670987	Distributor cpl.	90,60
671444	Threaded nipple	14,73
671479	Double solenoid valve	118,33
671495	heating element cpl.	143,89
671940	Waiters statement	1 983,16
671967	Electrode for cleaning fluid	269,31
672432	Funnel	90,60
672610	Assembling bolt	28,04
672629	Distance bolt	38,35
672637	Guiding arbor	118,33
672645	Sealing conus	71,98
672653	Guide shaft D6	28,04
672661	Guide shaft D5	14,73
672688	Sleeve	9,91
672696	Guide sleeve	9,91
672718	Guide sleeve	14,73
672726	Sealing conus lower	143,89
672734	Spray ring	208,87
672815	Front panel lower cpl.	176,47
672912	E-fitting panel cpl.	143,89
673269	Brace stirrup cpl.	90,60
673862	Insulating	54,95
674958	Flap	54,95
675113	Washer	5,37
675156	Funnel above cpl.	143,89
675164	Upper part cpl.	398,90
675172	Funnel cpl. with heater	592,68
675180	O-ring blue 128x3	14,73
675202	Washer, D 24x3	9,91
675210	Pressure spring D 2.5	20,19
675237	Pressure disk	5,37
675350	Push-on contact	38,35
675385	Connection	28,04
675709	Net loom cpl.	20,19
675768	Splash foil	14,73
675865	Socket board	9,91

## Sheet1

676446	Output block cpl.	90,60
676551	Terminal switch	38,35
676578	Elbow coupling	20,19
676888	Magnet valve 2/2 way	143,89
676969	Downspout cpl.	269,31
676977	Pull rod D 5	14,73
678279	Pressure spring D 1.4	20,19
678287	Slide left/right for sugar	38,35
678481	Pressure piece	38,35
678503	Counternut M 14x1	28,04
678724	GATEWAY INTERFACE	2 569,11
678775	Patch cable	71,98
678996	Angle bracket	38,35
679232	Pull rod	20,19
679291	Connecting piece cpl.	90,60
679585	Adjustment surge	28,04
679747	Connector	60,81
679755	Connecting piece cpl.	90,60
679763	Hose socket	14,73
679771	Pressure disk, DA 20x3	54,95
679798	Cone cap	9,91
679992	Disc D24 x D15.5 x 1	9,91
680028	O-ring 14 x 5	7,21
680141	O-ring 6x2.5	4,30
680265	Coffee outlet cpl.	238,87
680397	Screw-in connection	14,73
680532	Angle, T=1	28,04
680885	Coupling	38,35
680893	Shaft drive	118,33
681148	Unscrew connection	20,19
681164	Screw-in connection	14,73
681172	Connection	14,73
681342	Screw-in connection	14,76
681474	Pipe FEP	38,35
681547	Blind plug	9,91
681628	Loom cpl.	71,98
681636	Loom cpl.	54,95
681652	Loom cpl.	176,47
681660	Loom cpl.	118,33
681954	Reinforcing	54,95
681970	Assembling sheet cpl.	118,33
681997	Distributor cpl.	71,98
682012	Valve hub	28,04
682020	Terminal clamp	38,35
682039	Outlet Stor. Cont. cpl.	176,47
682055	CPL.157 MM POT OUTLET	201,08
682098	Sleeve black 17	54,95
682713	Cover VIVA-XXL blue	118,33
682748	Covering cpl.	269,31
682756	Glue label	9,91
682764	Tip sealing	9,91
682810	Screw M 4x8	2,39
682888	Pot tray cpl.	238,87
682934	Clamping angle left	28,04
682942	Clamping angle right	28,04
682950	Guide cpl.	71,98

## Sheet1

682969	Extension	54,95
683027	Geared motor cpl.	343,65
683035	Enter foil left	71,98
683078	Pipe	54,95
683094	Conn with milk supply since 5-98	38,35
683361	Diagnostic transceiver	398,90
683434	LON Connect kit	772,89
683477	Cable cpl.	20,19
683493	Assembly connector	54,95
683531	Grinder fixing	4,30
683868	Mounting plate cpl.	118,33
683973	Rosette short	38,35
684031	Coffee grounds drawer cpl.	176,47
684279	Cable cpl. VIVA	28,04
684511	Waiter's lock ADS	1 090,74
684554	AXIAL-fan cpl.	176,47
684589	Handle plug	28,04
684961	Beans container lock bolt	38,35
685151	Covering electronic box	90,60
685402	Sealing rod	38,35
685496	Insulating	28,04
685755	Screw 1.8 x 12 mm	0,40
685763	Conus plug silicone	5,37
685771	Milk box assembly	1 983,16
685925	Coffee ground container cpl.	852,38
685933	Air routing segment	71,98
686158	Angle bracket	38,35
686166	Shroud	28,04
686352	Y-distributor	9,91
686425	Cover coffe ground box	208,87
686441	KS TEAWATER (BL)	38,35
686484	Fastening angle	20,19
686913	CSI/LON interface assembly	1 241,71
687278	PCB cpl.	90,60
687855	Extension	38,35
687863	washer A 8.4	1,26
687979	floating bearing D 6.2	9,91
688053	Blind plug GPN 300 V5	1,63
688185	Hose pump cpl	592,68
688525	Cartridge adjustable since 98-7	71,98
690058	Hybrid relay, boiler 5.6 kW	90,60
691305	Boiler cpl. 2x2.8 kW	500,33
691984	Grounding sheet	28,04
692050	Fixing bushing, self-service	54,95
692476	Loom cpl. XXL	143,89
692484	Loom cpl. XXL	71,98
692549	Loom cpl. VIVA-XXL	14,73
692816	Product label Tea water blue, Ger	54,95
692824	Glue label VIVA-SB	54,95
693103	Glue label VIVA-SB	54,95
693588	60MM EXTENSION	23,59
693596	Extension 160 mm	28,04
693642	Guide Bushing	28,04
693847	MULTI-PURPOSE GREASE	38,35
694037	Thread pin M6 x 14	1,26
694088	Feed screw, VIVA KM self-service	0,98

## Sheet1

694142	Seethe ram above	38,35
694649	Water leak detector GEWAS 191A	623,20
694800	Glue label	3,74
695068	FILTER	269,31
695904	Cover coffee ground box	176,47
696293	Fuse plug	9,91
696641	Loom VIVA Japan	54,95
696994	CPL. BEANS CONTAINER	208,87
697036	Transmission ass. VIVA KM	592,68
697044	Transmission cpl.	500,33
697052	Sleeve for transmission	7,21
697087	Pressure switch 901.11	90,60
697192	Milk intake tip D1,8	14,73
698008	Bean container cover	90,60
698016	Lid for manual dosage, black-grey	28,04
698261	Disc Da21, Di10.1	4,30
698474	Loom cpl. NOR	71,98
698482	Loom cpl. NOR	9,91
698679	Seal	20,19
698687	Cooler pushing switch	54,95
698695	Cooler pushing switch	54,95
698709	Brushless fan cool box	54,95
698717	Fan wheel	28,04
698725	PCB cool box	38,35
698733	PELTIER ELEMENT	90,60
698792	Front panel belowe cpl.	118,33
698849	Cleaning brushes	9,91
699810	Reducing disk 8.5 x 1.1 x T1	5,37
699829	Reducing disk 8.5x1.5xT1 /au lait	5,37
700525	Threaded sleeve	14,73
700533	Connection, milk supply	28,04
701718	Boiler pre assembly	939,76
701815	Boiler insulating	54,95
701904	Water supply tube 190LG.	71,98
702099	L-shaped screwed connection	38,35
702927	Bypass stamp	4,30
702943	O-ring 5.28x1.78	0,89
703184	Lock coin slot	118,33
703338	Lock	54,95
703699	Clip	1,63
703907	Bypass installs	38,35
703923	Connection nut	14,73
704067	Guide sleeve	20,19
704075	Wire worm	38,35
704172	Motor mounting cpl.	38,35
704199	Output	28,04
704202	MIXER	3,74
704903	Separating plate cpl.	208,87
704938	Bracket	71,98
704946	Loom	28,04
705179	Tip DI=1.2	9,91
705187	Tip DI=1.8	9,91
705306	Reducing bush Ms58, G3/A - G1/8	28,04
705314	Connector G1/4A G1/8	5,37
705322	Valve housing I G1/4A	38,35
705330	Valve housing II G1/8	38,35



## Sheet1

705365	Socket	1,26
705373	Assembly control cpl.	1 241,71
705381	Adapter cable cpl.	14,73
705780	VIVA timer	3 505,31
706183	Reducing nipple SW17	38,35
706191	Angle plug	38,35
706213	Pipe FEP	71,98
706884	Mixer blade cpl.	54,95
706906	Output application	20,19
706914	Output	28,04
707309	Connection straight	20,19
708046	Door seal 317x207x16	208,87
708097	THERMOSTAT	208,87
708747	Tip sealing	7,21
709131	Glue VIVA DT	9,91
709166	O-ring/ silicone	4,30
709344	ADHESIVE LABEL PROGK VIVA NL	9,91
710954	Coupling nut G1/8	28,04
710962	Pressure checker cpl.	90,60
711039	Coin drawer cpl.	238,87
711047	Front panel above black/grey	343,65
711055	Front panel lower	118,33
711721	BU Viva/Spectra X-XL cpl.	4 173,65
711888	Choco outlet cpl.	38,35
712353	Electrode	28,04
712590	Tap body cpl.	269,31
712604	Non-drip tap assembly	118,33
712612	Handle cpl.	54,95
712647	ACTUATION PLUNGER	38,35
712914	Loom cpl.	20,19
712949	Press switch kit	118,33
713597	Socket	3,74
714216	Input keypad left 4x Press blue	38,35
714348	Input keypad right 4x PRESS blue	38,35
714356	Input keypad left 4x PRESS black	38,35
714364	Input keypad right 4x PRESS black	38,35
714399	Input keypad left 1x Press blue	38,35
714461	Input keypad right 1x PRESS blue	38,35
714488	Input keypad left 1x PRESS black	38,35
714666	Input keypad left 4x START red	38,35
714674	Input keypad right 4x START red	38,35
714682	Input keypad left 4x START blue	38,35
714690	Input keypad right 4x START blue	38,35
714704	Input keypad left 4x START black	38,35
714712	Input keypad right 4x START black	38,35
714720	Input keypad left 1x START red	38,35
714739	Input keypad right 1x START red	38,35
714747	Input keypad left 1x START blue	38,35
714755	Input keypad right 1x START blue	38,35
714763	Input keypad left 1x START black	38,35
714771	Input keypad right 1x START black	38,35
714976	Product sign SCHOKO	5,37
715069	O-ring D10x1	14,73
715794	LON TRANSCEIVER VERS. 2	269,31
715999	Pinion	14,73
716251	Loom cpl.	143,89

## Sheet1

716650	Steward pivot	343,65
717118	Dallas steward pivot cpl.	398,90
717169	Product sign KAF/CC/ESP/CAP/MK	5,37
717185	Input keypad left hot water black	38,35
717193	Input keypad steam black	38,35
717207	Input keypad hot water blue	38,35
717215	Input keypad steam blue	38,35
717223	Enter foil	38,35
717274	Enter foil	38,35
717290	Input keypad steam red	38,35
717304	Input keypad hot water red	38,35
717339	Cover red	71,98
717347	Cover without DURCHBR. BL	71,98
717355	Lid for bean container, black-grey	71,98
717576	Cover coffee ground box	240,84
717584	Cover coffee ground box	208,87
717681	Controller cpl.	1 241,71
718335	Product label Tea water brown/red	28,04
718343	Product label Tea water black/grey	28,04
719196	Milk box for Milkrefrigerator	118,33
719315	Enter foil left	38,35
719331	Enter foil right	38,35
719358	Entef foil left	38,35
719366	Cover coffee ground box black	240,84
719641	Enter foil	38,35
719757	Cover coffee ground box	269,31
721875	Delivery spout	14,73
721999	Nozzle head for hot m. D1.7 au lait	14,73
724181	Adapter G1/8 D12/18	28,04
724319	Locking bolt cpl.	38,35
725048	Valve housing II	26,32
725196	Measuring rod with flat head	1,26
725579	ROSETTE	71,98
725889	Washer DA=32, DI=12	20,19
725951	Mixer motor 24V DC	208,87
725986	V-washer	9,91
725994	Washer 1.4301DSF	5,37
726079	Steamtube cpl.	176,47
726087	Mixer motor cpl.	269,31
726435	Threaded pin M4x6 DIN915	2,02
726443	Retaining ring 26x1.2	7,21
726451	Tension spring DO=0.56	7,21
726583	Angle plug	20,19
726850	Thermometer	38,35
726923	Reducing IG1/4-IG1/8	14,73
726931	Z-profile	28,04
727024	T-plug-in connection	28,04
727032	Pipe ventilating system	118,33
727873	Metallic hose	90,60
728403	Motor pump mont.	335,27
728438	Outlet for pot copl. 500 mm	567,83
728497	Equipment feet M10 100-120	54,95
729418	O-ring	20,19
730084	KS Tea-water (black)	38,35
730149	Separating plate cpl.	344,81
730963	Hose socket	28,04

## Sheet1

731609	Coffee filter VIVA-XXL	143,89
731617	Coffee filter	143,89
731781	Sealing ring 5.5x8x1 CU	2,39
731846	Coffee filter VIVA-XXL	176,47
732451	THERMOSTAT	143,89
732478	Compensator switch 250V	54,95
732486	AXIAL-fan 4650N 230V/50HZ/19W	176,47
732494	Motor condenser Danfoss 117U5014	238,87
732796	Adjusting screw PA M10 x 30 mm	3,74
733636	Enter foil left VIVA-COOL	38,35
733652	Enter foil right VIVA-COOL	38,35
733660	Enter foil left VIVA-COOL	38,35
733679	Enter foil right VIVA-COOL	38,35
733814	Coupling nut	14,73
733954	Coupling nut G1/8	28,04
734594	Steam tube, polished	71,98
734624	Steam nozzle polished	38,35
734640	Fixing bushing, self-ser., polished	90,60
734667	Rosette, polished	54,95
734853	Coupling	7,21
734918	Conveyling screw	38,35
736368	Bearing brush	4,30
736376	Matering cap	5,37
736392	bottom part coffee dosing unit	38,35
736406	Dosing cap cpl.	54,95
736643	Front panel above 240 black/grey	343,65
736759	Sensor mount FILTRO	38,35
736767	U-washer	14,73
736821	POS GATEWAY	2 936,41
736856	Plug adapter	71,98
736864	POS-GATEWAY	2 911,29
737364	Cover	176,47
737542	CPL. BEANS CONTAINER 1M V24	71,98
737577	SENSOR CABLE HARNESS	53,60
737925	Fluorescent lamp 24w blue	54,95
737976	COFFEE OUTLET	28,04
738069	Safety valve 10 bar	90,66
738182	PREFITTED BOILER	592,68
738204	Storage vessel Viva Filtro	446,24
738255	G1/4-G1/8 - MS REDUCING NIPPLE	28,04
738271	CPL. MILK PIPE	54,95
738433	FILTRO SPRAY HEAD SEAL	9,91
738441	NOVO VIVA-FILTRO SPRAY HEAD	38,35
738468	SPRAY HEAD SAUCER NOVO	9,91
738492	CPL. BOTTOM FRONT ORIFICE	118,33
738611	CLAMPING PLATE SUPPLY CONTAINER	71,98
738778	GAUGE	343,65
738808	NOZZLE DI=1.0	5,37
739065	SCREENING BELT NO. 1181	800,04
739073	CPL. COFFEE OUTLET	176,47
739170	SILICONE NOVASIL S27	38,35
739472	D3.8 MILK INTAKE NOZZLE	20,19
739901	SCREW CONNECTION	54,95
739928	Milk nozzle D 2.5, VIVA KM/au lait	54,95
739936	Tube bend D10x1 material 1.4305	14,73
751332	Reducing nipple G3/8A-G1/8A	14,73

## Sheet1

751405	RV insert	9,91
751413	Cartridge cpl. for pressure reducer	118,33
751421	O-ring 17x2	5,37
751456	Headless pin M5x5	1,53
751464	Brewing unit preassembled	800,04
751510	Pressure gauge 0-16 bar	38,35
751537	Pipe coupling G1/8	2,39
751545	Water inlet tube 130lg, 1 drill-ho.	71,98
751588	CPL. BOTTOM BREWING BUSHING	238,87
751626	Scraper white	3,74
800325	BS MILK CONNECTION	208,87
800511	Valve block SW15	71,98
800562	POT TRAY BRACKET	14,73
800791	PRINTER PAPER	14,73
800937	PRESSURE DISPENSER	9,91
801194	Splash foil	28,04
802506	EURO CASSETTE CF560	143,89
802670	LON INTERFACE PCB	800,04
804274	SPACER SLEEVE 30LG	7,21
804312	plunger set (incl. O-ring.&spring)	71,98
804320	Spare part set (plun.,spri.,O-rin.)	71,98
804479	"SMALL COFFEE" LOGO POINT	4,30
804622	INPUT FILM LEFT	28,04
804630	INPUT FILM RIGHT	28,04
804657	SET OF PRICE SIGNS (EURO)	54,95
805440	"LARGE COFFEE" LOGO POINT	4,30
805521	"LATTE" LOGO POINT	4,30
805610	Brush cpl.	14,73
805963	"CAPPUCCINO" LOGO POINT	4,30
807710	"ESPRESSO" LOGO POINT	4,30
807974	"HOT WATER" LOGO POINT	4,30
808016	"HOT CHOCOLATE/TEA" LOGO POINT	4,30
808229	IR transmitter cpl.	90,60
808237	Control unit	238,87
808261	IR receiver cpl.	118,33
808474	FRONT ORIFICE TOP SW/GR	269,31
808482	POLISHED STEAM NOZZLE	143,89
808490	POLISHED STEAM PIPE EXTENSION	118,33
808504	SLEEVE WITH CROSS HOLE, pol.	118,33
808512	SLIDING HANDLE	38,35
808547	NTC Sensor cpl.	176,47
808938	Rotary knob D23 black	20,19
808962	SW/PRINTED PROGRAMMING FLAP	90,60
809217	"LATTE MACCHIATO" LOGO POINT	4,30
809438	Diaphragm pump 24V DC	500,33
809462	Cover for rotary knob	4,30
809489	Adhesive film Quantity preselection	71,98
809497	Adhesive film Mixing ratio	71,98
810444	D1.6 MILK NOZZLE	54,95
810460	"POT" LOGO POINT	4,30
810487	Data cable 15 pin	71,98
810533	Absorbing ring	5,37
811092	PUMP BLOCK 1X	90,60
811114	PUMP BLOCK 2X	176,47
811262	CPL. LOW VOLTAGE WIRING HARNESS	28,04
811297	Cable adapter	71,98

## Sheet1

811300	BENT CONNECTION PIPE	38,35
811327	ADJUSTABLE SCREW	4,30
811335	DEVICE CONNECTOR	38,35
811343	STRAIGHT CONNECTION PIPE	38,35
811432	HOSE SPOUT	54,95
811440	Input keypad 2x black 3D	20,19
811513	PUMP BRACKET	28,04
811521	SILICONE HOSE PIECE	2,02
811572	8.4X1 MS WASHER	2,91
811661	DRILLED LOCK	4,30
812099	COVER PLATE	28,04
812692	washer centered	7,03
812722	Washer D22xD5.5	2,82
813370	VOLUME PRESELECTION PLUG	14,73
813389	Plug mixing ratio	8,96
813648	CUP FRAME	38,35
814113	FITTED CUP FRAME	54,95
814202	MILK CONTAINER + COVER (DRILLED)	208,87
814296	Product sign Germ., VIVA au lait	9,91
814350	CPL. MILK CONTAINER (INCL. COVER)	54,95
814520	POLISHED ROSETTE (STEAM); RT 725579	118,33
814539	CPL. POLISHED STEAM PIPE	176,47
815829	CPL. CONTROL (TWIN)	343,65
817317	Coffee outlet, black/grey	28,04
818410	Coffee outlet SB, black/grey	28,04
822191	PUMP BLOCK	343,65
822248	RETAINING PLATE	38,35
822329	AIR INTAKE NOZZLE D=0.35MM	28,04
822361	Air sucking in nozzle D 0.35 mm	38,35
822418	CPL. DRILLED OUTLET BLOCK	143,89
822426	DRILLED OUTLET BLOCK	143,89
822450	CPL. ELECTRODE	71,98
822493	Sticker allocation of the plugs	4,30
822515	KS CONNECTOR PANEL XXL2 D/E	4,30
822531	KS CONNECTOR PANEL AU LAIT2 D/E	4,30
822981	Cleaning brush	14,73
823007	Fitting nozzle 1.2 mm	38,35
823015	RECEPTACLE WITH NOZZLE D=0.8MM	54,95
823252	PE COVER RETAINING STRAP	38,35
823880	CPL. SEPARATING PLATE	238,87
823899	NOZZLE D1.2	2,39
824046	Vapor valve mounted	90,60
824178	UL/FDA SLIDING SUPPORT	5,37
824194	MANUAL INSERTION SHAFT UL/FDA	28,04
824208	BLIND COVER LEFT UL/FDA	14,73
824216	BLIND COVER RIGHT UL/FDA	14,73
824224	UL/FDA SLIDE	3,74
824364	Drip lattice cpl. McD	118,33
824569	Product sign Germ., VIVA (McD)	5,37
824577	4-PIN CONNECTOR HOUSING	2,39
824925	Cover for milk container	54,95
825034	G1/8-G1/4 TRANSITION SOCKET	10,83
825069	PARALLEL CONNECTION CABLE	90,60
825220	CU DOUBLE ELBOW 180 DEGREES	90,60
825336	Protection foil for control PCB	14,73
826219	Screw-in connection straight line	14,73

## Sheet1

826863	ADHESIVE LABEL CLEANING	9,91
827576	D2.4 MILK INTAKE NOZZLE	20,19
827584	THREADED SLEEVE L=32,5MM	38,35
827827	SPECIAL KEY	269,31
828246	CPL. OUTLET BLOCK	90,60
828432	CLEANER METERING PUMP CONVERS. K	592,68
828440	SHEET METAL SCREW 4.8X16 DIN7981	0,89
828696	ALUMINIUM ADHESIVE TAPE	90,60
829404	Coffee dispenser preassembled	315,51
829498	Sheet	54,95
829544	GUIDE	71,98
829552	Dropping sewer cpl.	269,31
829560	BOTTOM CHUTE	176,47
829625	Flap filter element	55,01
829633	BS cover cpl.	208,87
829641	Filter element (4 pcs)	9,91
829749	Jumper	9,91
829773	Bean container cover	28,04
829838	G3/8A HOSE CONNECTION	38,35
829854	Tappet product button V3	1,63
829862	Tappet hot water button V3	1,26
829870	Tappet program. button V3	1,26
830496	Protective temperature limiter	118,33
832197	SHORT-STR. BUTTON RACON 12 TYPE C1	20,19
832820	THREADED SLEEVE L=13.5MM	20,19
832847	THREADED SLEEVE L=18.5MM	28,04
833002	Feet extention 100 mm	4,30
833010	HOSE GUIDE	28,04
833029	Z-SECTION	38,35
833037	STP-BUSHING RETENTION	28,04
833045	Stud bolt	20,19
833053	CU PIPE ELBOW	20,19
833061	Short thread feed pipe G1/8	28,04
833088	HW/S BOILER PREASS. 1.6L/5.6KW (V3)	1 427,42
833096	PREFITTED HW/S BOILER 1.6L/5.6KW V3	1 705,96
833118	HW/D boiler premounted	1 466,50
833134	boiler hot water/steam preass.	1 464,85
833886	"2 COFFEE" LOGO POINT	4,30
833967	conversion kit safety valve 10 bar	118,33
833983	Switch for Quantity preselection	238,87
833991	CPL. SWITCH (7 SWITCH POSITIONS)	238,87
834033	Rotary switch kit	118,33
834041	BS ROTARY SWITCH FOR VOLUME	118,33
834157	SOCKET G1/2"	9,91
834394	Elbow pipe	72,07
834602	cabl e harness	38,35
834653	Boiler cpl. 5.0 kW	435,35
834874	BG CONTROL (III) PROG.	1 464,85
834882	PCB control unit cpl. VIVA KM	1 464,85
834920	Controller (III) PROG.	1 464,85
834963	ASSEMBLY CONTROL (IIIB) PROG.	1 616,31
835072	BG CONTROL (III) PROG.	1 495,59
835226	BG CONTROL (III) PROG.	1 464,85
835501	MIXER MOTOR CONVERSION KIT	343,65
835528	XXL CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835536	AU LAIT CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85

835552	MCD CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835579	FILTRO CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835587	BARISTA CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835595	Conversion kit VIVA-KM	1 464,85
835706	VIVA-24 CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835714	VIVA CYR. CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835722	XXL CYR. CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835757	VIVA 24 CYR. CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835765	MCD CYR. CONVERSION KIT	1 464,85
835803	Tip 1,2	20,19
835811	PCB control unit cpl. VIVA au lait	1 464,85
835862	Controller (III) prog.	1 464,85
836567	SET OF START RELAYS ELEKTROLUX	343,65
836613	PUSH-BUTTON BRACKET	28,04
836648	CPL. W. HARN. (VIVA KM STANDARDIS)	90,60
836656	CPL. W. HARN. (AU LAIT STANDARDIS)	118,33
836788	POLYESTER PRINT FILM	20,19
837121	PREF. HW/S BOILER (PRONTO, JAPAN)	1 464,85
837180	12V DC 4A PELTIER ELEMENT	118,33
837210	CPL. CABLE 2000 LONG	71,98
837296	SILVER BS CHUTE	620,38
837520	208X319X17.5 DOOR SEAL (PLUGGED)	143,89
837628	Coffee hopper VIVA 24	20,19
837792	VIVA CONTACT PLATE	118,33
837830	CPL. PIPE ELBOW	38,35
837849	G1/8 LOCK SCREW	7,36
837938	FRONT ORIFICE TOP (RT 601691) SI	262,87
837997	Attachable sleeve with nipple	28,04
838179	Transformer	343,65
838187	TRANSFORMER PLATE	88,39
838225	BG CONTROL (III) PRONTO	1 464,85
838241	CPL. CABLE 2.5 MM <sup>2</sup> 150LG M.	118,33
838756	CPL. W. HARN. VIVA (STANDARDIS)	90,60
838810	CPL. WIRING HARNESS	118,33
839337	Cone plug 600 B 98 (Kapsto)	0,37
839345	Protective sleeve GPN 200 Z 6x10	0,37
840939	SHEET METAL INSERT	90,60
846325	Purity 450/600	295,54
846341	Purity 1200	340,95
846368	Purity 450/600	612,31
846384	Purity 1200	657,20
846457	Purity 300+600+1200	244,30
846562	FITTED C. MILL 208V 50/60HZ	799,92
846619	PREFITTED 208V BREW WATER BOILER	940,40
846937	Cup plate	70,23
846996	COIN CONTROL CF 7900 MDB EURO	3 369,09
847089	COIN CONTROL CF 7900 MDB EURO	1 464,85
847194	4H CARTRIDGE	127,17
847380	CPL. NTC SENSOR (2-PIN CONNECTOR)	152,39
848220	Non-return valve 3/16"	38,35
848239	PREFITTED NON-RETURN VALVE	54,95
848344	Plugging spout for hoses D=4 mm	7,21
848395	Board power supply vers.2	573,19
849456	SINFONIA UNIVERSAL JOINT CONV. KIT	143,89
849464	RELAY	86,55
849774	Adapter for test CSI	168,62

## Sheet1

849952	CAPPUCCINATORE	579,30
850950	Tab 3/8 compl.	84,09
850969	O-Ring 128 Viton	1,17
850977	Brass screwing pressure tab	8,56
851191	Operating lever pressure tab	9,88
851213	Dirt strainer	1,84
851221	Nozzle 0,57 mm	3,34
851248	Spring non return valve	2,15
851256	Non return valve	4,72
851264	O-Ring 107 Viton	0,25
851272	Mounting nut 3/8 drain pipe	4,85
851280	Seal boiler bead	32,28
851299	Seal D=40/50 to heat exchanger	9,88
851302	Air valve	13,41
851337	O-Ring 105 Viton for brew valve	0,28
851353	Screw TE 5X25 for coffee shower	0,80
851361	Filter 2 coffee 16gr	13,84
851388	Filter 1 Coffee 8gr	13,84
851396	Blind sieve	5,65
851418	Closing spring-sieve	1,17
851426	Lamp socket	3,07
851434	Connection to hot water outlet	8,56
851442	Heating exchanger	378,38
851450	Brush	36,26
851469	Floating switch pre-installed	273,30
851477	Transformer 230/24 V 75 VA	271,40
851485	Magnetic valve 24 V 3-ways	119,53
851515	Screw neck complete	22,83
851523	Steam outlet pipe CU	48,35
851531	O-Ring 119 Viton	1,07
851558	O-Ring 121 Viton	1,35
851566	O-Ring 115 Viton R10	0,92
851574	Relay solid state 4825 480V/25A	251,79
851582	Double scale manometer with housing	127,57
851590	Thermostat sensor	55,22
851612	Label keypad Seletron	16,44
851647	Drain pan ABS	33,10
851655	Keypad 5-button compl. Seletron	195,19
851671	Expansion valve	46,73
851698	Front panel for control unit ABS	30,04
851701	Magnet valve 24 V 2-ways-adjustable	115,14
851728	Steam pipe complete left	70,96
851736	Steam pipe complete right	70,96
851744	Distributor seal 6.3	2,76
851752	Display manometer 1 scale 1/4	71,33
851760	Dirt strainer inox D=8X1,5	1,56
851779	Turoidal-ring-gasket group Viton	6,66
851817	Volume contact sensor Bore 1,15	172,24
851833	Magnetic contact	36,42
851841	LARGE SHOWER HEAD	9,66
851868	SMALL SHOWER HEAD	9,66
851892	Varistor	12,58
851914	Varistor	6,90
851922	Flowmeter	64,46
851930	Steam pipe	109,77
851949	Solid-State-Relay	247,77



## Sheet1

851957	Pump motor 230 V	365,21
851965	Label keypad Seletron-Plus	19,51
851973	Pressure transformer	436,45
851981	Magnetic valve 2 ways 24 V	129,72
852007	Power control Seletron-Plus	1 875,38
852015	Display control Seletron-Plus	1 477,27
852023	Push button HW-output SE-Plus	13,84
852031	Steam valve rubber grip SE-Plus	13,99
852058	Cover steam valve grip Seletr.-Plus	7,36
852066	Tab grip Seletron-Plus	11,51
852074	Temperature sensor NTC for Boiler	93,64
852082	Seal for articulation tube MS	7,09
852104	Heating element Gr.2 2800 W	294,83
852112	Heating element Gr.3 3800 W	313,64
852155	Lever for main switch S3	9,85
852163	Ring transformer 230/27 V	151,07
852171	Manometer S3-EK-EP	43,32
852198	Control system S3-EK	906,47
852236	Adapter chromed to HW-Output	14,91
852244	Perlator HW-Output	9,60
852252	Perlator application	7,24
852260	Steam pipe complete S3	126,68
852309	Manom. boiler pressure S3-Seletron	62,10
852325	Spring stroke counter	14,42
852333	Brass gear hand grip	39,30
852341	DOSING LEVER SPRING	5,15
852368	Dosing lever bolt	1,44
852392	Rectangle spring	20,06
852422	Switch clock timer	84,55
852430	Cover plate for ground-coffee cont.	20,06
852457	Dosage star compl.	126,13
852465	Lever to dose chrome-plated	84,55
852473	Bean container complete	126,13
852481	Condenser	64,77
852503	Pressing plunger	20,46
852511	O-Ring 102 Viton	0,12
852538	Filling tab linkage	6,17
852546	Tab seal D.14 Viton black 80	1,81
852554	Bracket for seal	5,31
852562	Tab spring	1,93
852570	Spindle to tab	10,28
852597	Silicone seal water c. gauge glass	2,27
852600	Seal water gauge column glass	4,57
852619	Water column gauge glass	9,54
852635	O-Seal 105 NBR	0,21
852643	3-ways-valve without magnetic part	105,75
852651	Double-outlet-coffee	26,42
852678	Single-outlet-coffee	25,68
852686	Fitting 1/4	3,59
852694	O-Ring 113 Viton	1,10
852708	O-Ring 108 Viton	0,49
852716	Safety thermostat	136,59
852724	Connection float carrier	21,02
852732	O-Ring-seal Gr 3118 Viton	1,84
852740	Fitting 3/8-1/4 M	8,47
852759	Security valve complete	80,50

## Sheet1

852767	Distributor seal 6.7	3,07
852775	Turoidal-ring-seal 55,56X3,53 Viton	4,42
852783	Adapter L3/8 M-F	18,41
852791	Lower observation well Sel. Plus/S3	86,49
852805	Pipe of boiler tab Sel. Plus/S3	45,13
852813	Fitting 1/4-1/8M	3,50
852821	Portafilter compl. without outlet	126,13
852848	Inox-steel-spring f. articul. tube	2,09
852864	Adapter 3/8M-3/8F	6,90
852872	shaft pipe nickel-plated resistance	34,39
852902	Spring	5,15
852929	Pair of grinding discs 64mm L	84,55
852937	Retaining spring for manual valve	1,93
852961	MIXER-MOTOR FOR EXQUISIT	208,87
853038	Tubing AQ 1,5	52,40
853054	BS POWER PROTECTION	176,47
853070	Geared motor 116 rpm 230V β	208,93
853089	BLACK OUTLET	14,73
853097	TOP FOR MIXER MOTOR	9,91
853119	230 V β FEED VALVE	143,89
853127	Bracket for level sensors	28,56
853143	Level probe for boiler 73 mm L	36,94
853151	CONTROL AND SUPPLY PCB	446,24
853178	Supply tube angle 1/2" - 3/8"	91,00
853208	Blind plug boiler draining	10,00
853275	Level feed right	15,03
853321	Valve plate NF 60	54,95
853348	3.75X8.4X0.25 COMPRESSION SPRING	9,91
853607	Grinding disc set Titanium 64mm	285,11
853615	Grinding disc set Titanium 75mm	357,58
853623	Grinding blade kit 75mm	126,13
853909	THERMOSTAT 55.10012.04 /70.10.01	176,47
853933	QLD6/0600 F 28001 FAN SEL	500,33
853984	Entrainment spring coffee grounds	7,09
853992	Upper part teleskoptemper	14,42
854026	Counter	84,55
854034	Spring to Teleskoptemper	5,15
854050	Washer	3,07
854085	Support for brewing funnel long	64,77
854115	Power switch	27,40
854123	Cylinder bean container	64,77
854131	Drip tray	20,06
854158	Cover to bean container	27,40
854166	Brewing head	350,83
854174	Distributor brewing water 13 mm	47,86
854182	Distributor brewing water 11 mm	58,87
854190	Distributor brewing water 15 mm	68,66
854204	Riser tube hot water	82,59
854212	Distributor cold water	165,15
854220	Keyboard Seletron Plus	208,23
854239	holder to brewing funnel	10,89
854247	Washer MS 8,3X5,2X1MM	0,55
854271	Filter 1 coffee 7-gramme	13,84
854298	Filter 2 coffees 14-gramme	13,84
854336	Clepsydra without Read-contact	264,86
854409	Valve body RS-valve coolant inlet	21,35

## Sheet1

854417	Bypass pump head	63,14
854425	Fan with magnet to flow M.	15,86
854433	O-Ring to flowmeter	1,69
854441	Seal Teflon 7,2X4,8X0,6,	1,07
854700	OPERATOR PCB	118,33
854719	Thermostat	50,62
854816	DEVICE FOOT M8 100-120 HIGH	54,95
854867	Little coffee bench	126,13
854964	Seal Cappuccinatore ID.4/DE.8mm	1,81
854972	Seal Cappuccinatore DI7/DE11	2,21
854980	Cup frame side part Plexiglas	51,11
856274	Extension pipe 50mm	45,84
856282	Screw connection Giratorio S3	7,39
856290	Bushing	2,42
856428	Filter	20,19
856479	Steam valve 1/4"	84,09
856487	Magnet valve 3ways 230 V brewing v.	119,77
856495	Magnet valve 2 ways 230 V boiler su	119,87
856517	Distributor water supply	124,13
856541	Fan to Triac	36,26
856568	Magnet valve 2ways 230 V HW-outlet	126,25
856576	Klixon	17,30
856584	Hose PTFE 8 x 6	33,41
856592	Receptacle to PTFE hose	2,98
856606	Screw to fill valve 1/4	12,92
856614	Screw connection 1/4	15,52
856649	Screw connection 1/8	9,73
856657	Cutting ring D=8	1,53
856665	Radiator 230V800W S1 Vivaldi	198,38
856673	TRIAC	70,50
856711	O-Ring radiator cover 40,52 x 2,62	2,82
856738	Sensor NTC	59,21
856746	Connection piece 3/8-1/8 to intake	27,12
856762	Pump motor	337,48
856770	Hose water supply	38,41
856789	Control unit VIVALDI	660,36
856819	Key to shower head	19,30
856827	Heating element 3,5KW Seletron Plus	236,94
857084	CPL. TEST PRESSURE GAUGE	178,04
857114	DRAIN HOSE	115,42
857181	O-Ring	0,67
857203	O-Ring	0,61
857211	O-Ring	1,04
857246	FITTED STEAM PIPE	423,78
857386	FINGER PROTECTION SW14X35CE	72,01
857408	Motor 220V 150W Seletron base engin	351,44
857491	Supply pipe to heat exchanger	45,38
857548	Equipment feet M10 to Seletron Plus	9,23
857742	Ring for grounds strainer XXL	143,89
857769	Main switch 4-pole	84,62
857831	drip tray Chocolino	139,35
858234	Support drip fence left	64,46
858242	Support drip fence right	64,46
858277	Panel l/r for console top	80,23
858293	Orifice for drip tray	45,25
858323	Front strip top S. Plus 2gr.	90,41

## Sheet1

858331	Steam distrib. pipe S. Plus 2gr	226,82
858358	Orifice for drip tray Inox S.Plus	84,55
858366	Screw connection for pressure conv.	67,31
858404	Door Nail	37,37
858501	Drip tray 620 mm	128,73
858617	Hinged door cpl. with handle	488,12
858625	Spring to Nozzle	2,12
858641	Nozzle to steam valve	18,62
858676	Hose to steam pipe	5,43
858684	Hot water connection pipe CU 2gr.S5	52,92
858692	Connection pipe CU S5	62,53
858706	Distribution tube FW CU 2gr. S5	204,94
858722	Steam tap complete S5	81,92
858730	Bearing pin 29 mm	2,42
858897	Hose nozzle	140,39
859516	ASSEMBLY CTRL(III)McD PROG. Hungary	1 429,11
859869	Bearing pin 15 mm	2,58
859877	Deflection lever to steam tap S5	5,09
859885	Lever hot water / Tap D S5	19,97
859893	Doublescale Manometer w. housing S5	121,71
859907	Power control S5	707,05
859915	Steam distrib. pipe CU 2gr. S5	266,73
859923	Steam distrib. pipe CU 3gr. S5	291,52
859931	Catch to main switch	11,29
859958	Profile frame to catch S5	18,25
859966	Profile frame to program. field S5	14,51
859974	Profile frame to HW/St. tap lever S	32,24
859982	Screw cover frond panel S5	5,65
859990	Keypad coffee products assembled S5	156,44
860042	Cup frame side part S5	44,64
860123	Handle to HW/Steam tap lever S5	26,11
860166	programming field compl. S5	60,44
860174	Keypad coffee products S5	75,20
860182	LED S5 temperature keypad	225,44
860190	Grip cover steam S5	4,57
860204	Cover handle water S5	7,00
860212	Keypad pre-assembled S5	58,63
860220	Keypad Autosteam S5	33,59
860239	Kit Autosteam	1 071,65
860255	Control unit Autosteam	453,24
860301	Housing cover right/left	269,31
860328	Cover plate ri / le	122,87
860352	Hot water outlet tube	45,65
860417	Control unit to New 3000	336,77
860559	Heating element gasket (Vivaldi)	16,66
860786	Cover frame 2 group versions	212,46
860794	Cover frame 3 group versions	235,22
860840	Radiator	272,44
860913	Front panel below 3 gr. version TA	192,49
861022	Back panel 2 group versions S5	234,27
861421	insert drip tray Chocolino	110,79
861456	Orifice drip tray 3 groups Inox	64,77
861464	Profile orifice top 3 group version	14,08
861472	Cup frame Plexiglas complete	170,73
861480	Corner connection cup frame	11,44
861499	Quick connector coupler	12,76

## Sheet1

861502	Air regulation screw 1/8" X 4	66,88
861510	Attachment to Adjusting screw	5,12
861529	Magnet valve admixture 2/2 1/8" 2	58,66
861537	Steam pipe S5 TA assembled	109,77
861545	Inscription foil LaSpaziale	29,39
861553	Grip below to brewing funnel S5	11,29
861561	Handle above to brewing funnel S5	18,13
861588	Magnet valve steam 3/2 230-50/6	244,73
861596	Cu connection pipe	59,61
861618	screwed joint water column gauge gl	22,49
861626	Screwed joint	7,52
861650	Connection pipe Cu	37,06
861766	Heating element 5800 W A5806	349,91
861774	Front panel 2-pin	178,13
861790	Guide for excerpt obliquely down.	115,14
861804	Excerpt S5 TA	104,10
861812	Supply hose 70 cm Inox 3/8-3/8"	20,74
861839	Radiateur	106,43
861847	O-Ring to heating element	1,10
862061	Starter Relay PTC 8EA-583	53,81
862193	Front panel top	192,27
862207	Water column gauge glass	9,54
862215	O-Ring heating element	2,42
862223	Heating element 2,7 KW 220 V	166,35
862231	Heating element 3,5 KW 220 V	179,94
862258	Angled screw coupling	15,03
862266	Electrode	33,44
862274	Pressure switch P302/6 0,5-1,4	183,93
862282	Supply distributor pipe flowmeter	69,03
862290	O-Ring boiler cover	17,00
862320	Steam connection pipe CU	145,58
862339	Steam outlet pipe CU	47,00
863033	Loom kpl. 2STB	14,73
863505	Diaphragm pump	389,08
863513	Bypass for pump	88,39
864404	HW/S-Boiler pre-assembled ET BG	1 652,70
864455	HW/S-Boiler pre-assembled ET BG	1 585,08
864463	Boiler for brewing water preass.	916,81
864498	Boiler hot water steam pre assembly	1 064,17
864501	HW/D boiler premounted ET BG	1 421,01
864552	PAIR OF GRINDING DISC CERAMIC D65MM	221,97
864560	Boiler vent pipe CU	63,11
864579	Boiler supply pipe CU	62,59
864587	CU-tube pressure switch	42,71
864595	Boiler supply pipe CU	46,45
864609	Control unit 230 V	574,08
864617	Brewing head right	384,17
864625	Hot water outlet pipe CU	46,20
864668	Lever to main switch	6,81
864684	Kit small parts, base plate K30ES	84,55
864692	Wire protecting sleeve DIN4/6	2,67
864706	Drip tray black, Service Pack	14,42
864714	Processor PCB UL/CE K30ES	318,92
864722	Manufact. res., power switch PCB,Se	318,92
864730	Kit small parts, Cover grinding sel	27,40
864749	Gasket ring 70x50x2 sil. K30TWIN	5,15

864757	Sliding catch K30ES, Service Pack	102,87
864765	Support portafilter K30ES, round v.	102,87
864773	Support portafilt K30ES, angle vers	102,87
864781	Kit small parts, front tray K30ES	39,30
864803	Grinding disc set K30ES	192,49
864811	Potentiometer 5 kOhm, arbor 3mm w.	126,13
864838	Bean container K30ES cpl. with cov.	192,49
864846	GRINDZ-cleaner for grinders 3x35	39,30
864854	Kit small parts, housing K30 TWIN	84,55
864862	Drip tray K30Twin with magnet	64,77
864870	Bean hoppers K30 TWIN	102,87
864889	Cover for bean hoppers K30 TWIN	51,48
864897	Hopper slide K30 TWIN	64,77
864900	Kit small parts, spacer ring K30 TW	138,58
864919	Arrest grinding s. K30 TWIN Servic	126,13
864927	Kit small parts, cover	27,40
864935	Processor board w. display K30 TWIN	571,81
864943	Kit small parts, dec. ring K30 TWIN	14,42
864951	Micro switch Service Pack	126,13
864978	Paddleshift button Service Pack	20,06
864986	Magnet switch K30 TWIN Service Pac	126,13
864994	Kit small parts, equipment BG K3	20,06
865028	Steam distributor CU 2gr. S5 AS	261,06
865036	Steam distributor CU 3gr. S5 AS	286,86
865044	Ventil. 24 VCC 80x80x15 conv. K30T	102,87
865087	Tube arrivée CU Selectron Plus 3gr.	64,77
865095	O-Ring to air pipe AS S5	1,35
865109	O-Ring to steam pipe AS S5	1,69
865117	Cof grounds eject ring bremertronic	203,78
865125	Side part right silver	583,75
865133	Side part left silver	583,75
865141	Side part connecting piece le. silv	201,44
865168	Side part connecting piece ri /sil.	201,44
865176	Drip tray S5 Compact	350,95
865184	Bean container preas. without cover	126,13
865192	Cover to bean container Caimano	27,40
865206	Acorn nut M4 to bean container	3,07
865222	O-Ring	0,49
865249	Nipple 1/4-1/8	4,94
865257	CU-pipe entrance MV boiler fixing	27,12
865265	Tube CU aeration	81,92
865273	Seal to blind nut	0,64
865281	Box nut 1/4 boiler	2,49
865303	Tube CU to manometer	56,39
865311	CU steam distribution pipe 3 gr.	291,52
865370	Power supply PCB K330 Twin	770,71
865532	Back panel 3 group versions S5	280,72
865559	Front panel 2 gr. pre. 2 extracts	236,33
865567	Front panel 3 gr. prep. 3 extracts	270,14
865575	Guide screw	4,20
865583	Locking ring 3,2	0,06
865591	CU-pipe water distr. flowmeter TA	84,55
865605	CU-pipe to manometer TA	34,67
865613	CU-pipe supply heat exchanger TA	84,55
865656	Side piece right silver	299,50
865664	Side panel left silver	299,50

## Sheet1

865672	Orifice LED bead	51,02
865680	Orifice keypad	44,98
865699	Orifice pushbutton	23,38
865710	Reducing sets I3/4" - A3/8"	83,48
865745	Locking ring to tap grip S3000	0,09
865834	Brush to Autosteam	84,55
866059	Heating element S5 2gr. 150 W/230 V	87,65
866164	Interference eliminator	137,91
866172	Transformer	67,68
866180	Steam outlet nozzle	73,85
866199	Radiator VIVALDI 1250W / 230V	178,59
866202	O-Ring	14,42
866210	PRFE-ring	84,55
866229	O-Ring	14,42
866237	Silicone seal	64,77
866423	Drip tray adapter	51,48
866466	Drip tray	362,05
866474	Cup stop frame	120,57
866482	Back panel black below	136,16
866490	Side panel below	139,78
866504	Front panel top S5 with AS 2 gr.	232,80
866512	Brewing funnel S5	126,13
866520	Mounting for housing conver left	15,62
866539	Support for housing cover right	15,62
866547	Switch « single shot »	170,73
866555	Switch « double shot »	170,73
866571	Drip fence	157,51
866598	Plastic frame	5,95
866601	Plastice cover	6,29
866636	Drip tray to VIVALDI	145,98
866644	Drip fence to VIVALDI	106,21
866652	Appliance rating plate VIVALDI	14,20
866679	Rubber profile drip tray	4,94
866687	Heat exchanger outlet	312,87
866695	Power switch board PCB	489,65
866709	Air regulating screw to Cappucci.	42,98
866725	Screw neck complete	26,66
866733	Base part to steam pipe grip	6,87
867128	Boiler Parts for 833088 ET BG	1 634,35
867179	Purity C50 QuellST filter cartridge	152,26
868965	Distance holder	1,07
868973	Fastening bracket	14,54
868981	BS Autosteam TA PT 1000 separate	806,76
869007	Angle threaded connection	12,76
869015	Threaded sleeve	4,88
869023	Aspirador	150,49
869031	Screw connection	13,87
869058	Hose 4x2,6 PTFE	24,85
869066	Cable harness PT1000	27,40
869074	BS Autosteam PT 1000 seperate	671,68
869082	Tube CU connection flowmeter-MV	55,07
869104	Front panel below S5 4GR	247,80
869112	Tube CU manual supply	56,67
869201	Handle to brewing funnel	25,53
869228	Backpanel bl. lower Compact	119,84
869236	Backpanel 2 group versions Compact	211,54

## Sheet1

869252	Tube CU input flowmeter S5 / 9	31,42
869260	Tube CU outlet flowmeter	42,43
869406	Tube input boiler Cu	62,86
869414	Drip tray 3 group versions	450,81
869422	Drip fence 3 group versions	205,46
869430	Drip tray	27,40
869457	Notched ring (ZA 4)	0,89
869465	Cover top right	103,51
869473	Cover top left	103,51
869481	Cover top center	102,75
869503	Plastic protecting ring	7,18
869511	Backpanel bl. lower 3 group version	173,56
869538	Front panel top Inox S5 3 group ver	274,77
869546	Tube CU nonreturn valve - manometer	82,50
869554	Tube CU steam distributor pipe - Ma	59,37
869708	Front panel below Inox Sel.Plus 2gr	187,52
869716	Screw nut level fixing	3,80
869724	Screwed joint water column gauge gl	22,49
869732	Nut top for water column gauge gl.	4,94
869767	Box nut steam pipe	9,23
869848	Electrode	38,93
869856	Screw connection	24,61
869864	Drip tray	204,45
869910	Top front panel inox S5 2 gr. EK	232,80
870366	Screw M4x10	0,74
870374	Guide for excerpt straight behind	90,48
870382	Adapter for ball coupling (MS)	11,60
870390	Steam pipe AS TA	225,62
870404	Feeler Autosteam TA	318,92
870412	Backpanel Inox S5 Compact 1 group	182,79
870420	Connection piece bl. S5 Compact 1gr	114,44
870463	Front panel Inox S5 2 gr. TA	192,49
870706	Extension hot water outlet TA	11,87
870757	Equipment base S1 VIVALDI	6,90
870765	Regulating screw	14,42
870773	Regulating screw holding fixture	20,06
870781	O-Ring for steam nozzle AS FiD	1,93
870943	Air pipe for AS TA	105,75
871028	Outlet EK 11a 28.5 mm	81,95
871036	Seal	0,25
871044	Gasket 3/8" 3mm	1,69
871052	Reinforcement ring 0.5mm	0,71
871060	Reinforcement ring 1 mm	1,10
871079	Screw connection	5,55
871087	Silicone hose 7x11	21,75
871095	Cup pad	18,10
871109	Water intake hose 3/8" 160cm	45,65
871117	Electrode "max"	38,60
871125	Water intake hose 3/8" 31cm	35,74
871133	screw connection	19,33
871141	T-fitting cold water admixture	53,72
871168	Keypad to the right	35,01
871176	Keypad on the left	35,01
871184	Cup frame side panel S40	115,14
871192	profile frame to hw/steam outlet	51,70
871206	Cover front panel above	75,20



## Sheet1

871214	Keypad article	42,31
871222	Glass Display Control Panel S40	42,31
871230	CPU Print front	1 512,28
871249	LED display on the right S40	86,03
871257	LED display on the left S40	120,33
871265	Keypad article	456,40
871273	Keypad hw, autosteam	83,66
871281	Power print	862,97
871303	Power supply S40	475,42
871311	Power print	723,37
871338	Brewing head S40	318,21
871346	Heating element 4,2 kW	276,79
871354	Contacteur	160,73
871362	Quick connect	7,00
871370	Water distribution pipe 2gr. S40	225,62
871389	Water distribution pipe 3gr. S40	267,25
871397	Angle quick-connect	15,37
871400	Steam distribution pipe 2gr. S40	314,50
871419	Steam distribution pipe 3gr. S40	335,18
871427	Steam distribution pipe 4gr. S40	21,32
871435	Heating element 230V 100W S40	78,91
871443	Relay S40	300,11
871451	Keypad hotwater pre-assembled	156,28
871478	Keypad autosteam pre-assembled	156,28
871486	Heating element 7kW	339,75
871494	Trafo 230/12 V 30VA S40	139,66
871508	Solenoid valve hot water outlet	123,55
871516	Temperature sensor PT 1000	61,64
871524	Copper pipe vent valve solenoid	36,26
871532	Side panel right red	834,28
871540	Side panel left red	834,28
871559	Insert sleeve	22,34
871575	NTC sensor cup warmer	51,70
871583	Solenoid valve water inlet S40	100,72
871591	Led with wire harness	171,07
871605	Handle to hotwater/steam tap	43,47
871613	Card reader S40	376,72
871621	Customer map S40	33,56
871648	Service card S40	33,56
871656	Electrode 128mm "MIN"	34,91
871664	Cover frame 2gr. red	417,16
871672	Cover frame 3gr. red	493,52
871680	Cover frame 4gr. red	620,41
871699	LED strip 27LED	219,73
871702	Equipment feet 60mm	18,81
871710	Display	1 144,27
871729	Portafilter S40	104,19
871737	Tube water inlet flow meter	40,56
871756	Admixture of hot water supply hose	60,44
871761	Copper pipe col water mix S40 2gr.	42,43
871788	Copper pipe cold water mix S40 1gr	21,32
871842	CPU Coffee outlet	918,90
871869	Front panel S5 3gr.	261,15
871885	Outlet EK11b	68,78
871893	steel flapper	8,19
871907	Outlet pipe EK 11b	16,87

## Sheet1

871931	Filter basket holder S40	102,90
872199	Screw M4x6	5,12
872237	Coupling water distribution pipe	15,59
872245	Heat exchanger coupling	22,00
872458	Captive nut M6	5,12
872466	Screw M6 x 19mm	5,12
872520	Grinding housing kit	328,67
872679	Copper tube heat exchanger	40,65
872865	Keypad coffee products S9	199,67
872954	Manometer 0-3 bar sw	70,23
872962	Manometer 0-16 bar sw	70,23
874388	Nut 3/8"	2,55
874396	Grip	9,57
874418	Nipple 3/8"-1/2"	9,02
874434	Tooth whell 8	0,15
874442	Feet 8x45	0,64
874450	Cover boiler S9 Compact	322,60
874469	Cover radiator	2,67
874477	Nipple 1/8 M	3,47
874485	Threaded bolt 10x35	41,82
874493	Water intake hose 3/8"-3/8" 1,5m	30,50
874507	Nut M8	0,21
874515	Boiler 2gr. S2,S9	2 156,50
874531	Boiler 3,9Liter	1 352,71
874558	T-piece	96,43
874566	Tube stack	27,03
874574	Supply tube water 3/8"-3/8"	27,43
874582	Vibration absorber	16,90
874590	Heating element 3gr. 200W/230V	113,09
874604	Heating element 4gr. 250W/230V	216,57
874612	Valve draining 3/8" version TA	19,39
874620	Reducing nipple 3/8"-1/4"	8,59
874639	CU tube draining boiler	67,43
874655	Adapter 1/4 MF	7,00
874663	Vibration absorber	7,09
874671	Hose connection piece 3/8"	7,21
874698	Extension hot water outlet	10,68
874701	Pump Procon 150l	323,70
874728	Connection nipple hotwater	10,31
874736	Lien steam valve assembled	23,68
874744	Cable loom 2gr. 400V	482,90
874752	Cable loom 2gr. 400V	592,86
874760	Cable loom 2gr. S5 EK	172,02
874779	Cable loom 3gr. S5 EK	265,08
874787	Bracket	17,00
875074	Boiler 3G	2 672,23
875228	Water pump 100l/h	309,99
875422	Side part right S9 black	336,62
875430	Side part left S9 black	336,62
875449	Side part connector right black	149,23
875457	Side part connector right black	149,23
875465	Side part down right black	66,18
875473	Side part down left black	66,18
875481	Flange gasket to brew valve	19,05
875503	Capacitor 10uF	69,52
875511	Bean container compl. with cover	277,29

## Sheet1

875538	Front tray compl.	630,29
875546	Cover grinding select	936,17
875570	Grinder assembled from S.No. 22039	1 671,51
875589	Set locking ring	32,43
875597	Bar setting K30 ES	43,26
875600	Silicone flapper 15.8mm	12,36
875740	Cover portafilter 2011 red	9,97
875759	Cover portafilter 2011 yellow	9,97
875767	Cover portafilter 2011 green	9,97
875775	Cover portafilter 2011 blue	9,97
875783	Plate S9 red	8,31
875791	Plate S9 yellow	8,31
875805	Plate S9 green	8,31
875813	Plate S9 blue	8,31
875821	Display CHRONO compl.	968,60
875848	Cable to CHRONO/COUNTER	84,12
875856	Adaptor to cable CHRONO/COUNTER	116,22
875864	Panel Inox S9 2G TA	367,39
875872	Silicone flapper 17mm	13,44
875880	Kit coffee-pad "1-caffee"	94,46
875899	Kit coffee-pad "2-caffee"	94,46
875902	Kit coffee-capsule	350,76
875910	Cable to operating panel 2gr. S8-S9	33,38
875929	Cable to operating panel 3gr. S8-S9	36,69
875937	Cable to operating panel 4gr. S8-S9	50,10
879207	Radiator TW 150W 230V	72,74
879215	Control unit 4gr.	856,89
879223	Manometer 0-3 bar	70,23
879231	Boiler 2gr. S40	2 243,57
879258	Boiler 3gr. S40	2 842,93
879266	Screwed joint 3/8"	14,05
879274	Z-Fastening bracket	92,96
879282	T-Connection S40	16,35
879304	Support housing cupwarmer Hzg 2gr.	268,30
879312	Support housing cupwarmer Hzg 3gr.	302,01
879320	Support housing cupwarmer Hzg 4gr.	358,19
879339	Keyboard frame	184,97
879347	Glass Display	9,36
879355	Keyboard support	107,69
879363	Cover Display	1 139,95
879371	Cover button right	90,60
879398	Cover button left	100,20
879401	Attachment clamp	0,46
879428	Cable loom basic 2gr.	1 007,22
879436	Cable loom basic 3gr.	1 131,14
879444	Cable loom basic 4gr.	1 566,61
879452	Cover frame bottom 2gr.	230,62
879460	Cover frame bottom 3gr.	252,86
879479	Cover frame bottom 4gr.	278,61
879525	Cover CPU front	23,87
879533	Nipple 3/8"-3/8"	13,10
879541	Cable loom cup warmer 2gr.	31,78
879568	Cable loom cup warmer 3gr.	40,47
879576	Cable loom cup warmer	66,73
879584	Cable loom front 2gr.	244,67
879592	Cable loom front 3gr.	297,17

## Sheet1

879606	Cable loom front 4gr.	470,26
879614	Cover keyboard to the right	53,84
879622	Cover keyboard to the right	53,84
879630	Drain pan ABS	34,42
879649	Rubber cover to SD reader	5,15
879657	Autosteam PT1000 seperate S40 TA	1 081,65
879665	Probe to AS PT1000 separate S5,S9	275,94
879681	Print to programming print	93,64
879703	Print keyboard programming	88,97
879711	Front programming button	58,54
879738	Print programming button	78,39
879746	Brewing unit cover	110,39
879754	Foil for programming	16,60
879762	Plastic frame catch HS	30,43
879770	Cover Keyboard programming	20,06
879787	Hex nut 1/2"	14,51
879789	Screw plug AS Gen.3	3,96
879800	Frame to programming print	74,92
879819	Foil off symbols	30,43
879824	Cover keyboard to product outlet	21,75
879835	Cover keyboard autosteam	15,06
879843	Steam distribution pipe 4gr.	411,39
879851	Adapter to pipe hotwater	28,44
879878	Steam distribution pipe AS 4gr.	411,39
960225	B5 BASKET FILTER PAPER	90,60
969400	FREE-WAY BRAND SPECIAL WITH DENT	9,02
971588	B10 BASKET FILTER PAPER	90,60
979673	Probe to AS PT1000 separate S40 TA	434,80
981443	SPRAY FILM	28,04
981567	Engine Condenser 10UF 440V 50/60 Hz	28,04
982059	PREFITTED COOLING UNIT	2 864,81
982318	CPL. WIRING HARNESS	172,11
982369	Appliance switch 250V on/off	38,35
982407	Hot water nozzle	90,60
982474	NMB 4715MS-23T-B30 FAN	176,47
982504	START RELAY (MIKÜ)	71,98
982512	MOTOR PROTECTION SWITCH 244116	90,60
982571	THERMOSTAT RANCO TYPE K50	143,89
982784	ball for return valve up to 2005-07	0,89
982814	COIN CONTROL SINCE INTRO OF EURO	1 464,85
982830	Magnetic frame	90,60
983187	Locking spring for dispenser rocker	20,19
983241	CPL. DISTRIBUTOR	28,04
983667	CPL. BOTTOM FRONT ORIFICE	143,89
983683	SW/GR GROUNDS DRAWER	117,66
983713	Coffee grinder	743,35
984132	Dispenser block	143,89
984310	FITTED MOTOR PUMP	446,24
984353	CPL. ADAPTER CABLE	54,95
984477	BEANS CONTAINER	71,98
984485	CPL. BEANS CONTAINER	143,89
984582	BEANS CONTAINER COVER	28,04
984612	Separating plate	28,04
984620	BLIND COVER	14,73
984752	Pump motor C0137.03	238,87
984760	Pump compl.	238,87

## Sheet1

984787	7 µF CAPACITOR	28,04
985066	SOLENOID	3,74
985074	CPL. REED SENSOR	28,04
985090	CPL. CUP STORAGE	118,33
985120	HOT WATER PIPE	54,95
985147	STEAM PIPE	71,98
985341	2/2-WAY SOLENOID VALVE	90,60
985368	Solenoid valve 3/2-way 0-4 bar 24V	90,60
985376	3/2-WAY SOLENOID VALVE	90,60
985465	BRACKET	71,98
985740	Condenser	20,19
985775	BEANS CONTAINER COVER	38,35
985996	Cable harness	53,63
986100	Absorbing element	7,21
986291	CPL. PIPE DISTRIBUTOR	143,89
986313	CPL. T-DISTRIBUTOR	71,98
986321	CPL. PIPE ELBOW	118,33
986348	MOLDED HOSE SW	71,98
986356	CPL. DISTRIBUTOR PIPE	118,33